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Dr. R u t Subhag Slnghx It has vir tually become a practice that if lives of people arc lost because of certain govemmental *actian, compensation is paid to their dependants.

May I know why no action has been taken in this regard, because it was no fault of theirs^

The Minister of Health (Ra)kanuuri
Amrit Kaurx I asked the Home Ministry whether any representations had been made to them, and the answer was “ No*.
In the case of one personal representation that was made to me, I did give the widow aome help on compassionate grounds.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht May I know if representations are made now by the dependants of the persons who have lost lives, ^ e Government will consider them?

Ra)kamari Amrit Kaur: I am always willing to consider representations, and if there are any fimds available for com-
passiomte grants, we should certainly took into it but I would like to draw the attention of the House to the fact that this was the responsibility of the Delhi State
Oovenmient.

•ft W  flfw  : WT ^  H|R

i n Nr d ’ ^ iftiTTT 5^'^ i n ’ iT

^

^ »rf «ff WT WrewT ^

f f k  ^  art Tfr t
W  ^  W  'dm

f t w  firar ?

M ijW ll : ?ni» ^

1[5»T t  #5^ ^
q f  ^ if

^  a  «nrr ^
^̂ !IT ^ eft ^ invfhT 9 ’TFT

Shri Joachim Alvax Has Government offered or publicised any offer of oooi*
pentation?

Rajknmari Amrit Kaur: No, Sir.

Palghat Community Project
*543. Shri L Baeharant WiU the

Minister of Community DeTclopmmt be pleased to state :

(a) the number of application for loan received from the Scheduled Castes of Palghat Community Project area for constnictuin of houses in the year
1955 a“ d 1956 separately;

(b) how many have been granted and how many have been rejected so far;
and

Cc) what is the average time taken for disposal of each case ?

The Minister of Community De-
velopmens {Shri S. K. D«y ) i (a)

1955 . . . .  9
1956 . . . . 2 0 2

(b) Granted . . . .  244
Rejected . . . .  17

Kc) One month approximately.
Shri Eacharan 1 May I know the grounds on which these applications were rejected ?

Shri S. K. Dey: The difficulty in ei-
tablishing the title to the site on which the houses are intended to be built is one of the principal grounds on whidh appli*
cations are rejected.

Shri Eacharan: In the absence of the consent of the land lords, will the hon.
Minister cansider the desiralbility of looking into the records maintained in the villages showing the possession of houses and house sites by the Harijans in the conmiunity project area ?

Shri S. K. Deyi The officials in charge of the block usually take all sudsidiary evidence into consideration in considering applications.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht Has it come to the notice of the Minister that applications for constructing houses are also rejected on the ground that the area is given in bighas and katthas and not in square feet)

Shri S. K. Dey: 1 could not get the last part of the question.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Many persons in India mention in the applica tions that their plot is so many acres, and centa or so many bighas and katthaa and because they do not me.'itiop the area in square feet their applications are re jected. Has this come to the notice of thehon. Minister ?

Sbri S. K. Dey: I am not aware of iuch details ̂ In fact, the possession by the Central administration of knowledge of such details would not be quite consis tent in our opinion with the autonomy that we wish the States to practise,

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know whether the Minister is not awaie that In the majority of cases the Harijans produce any documantary evidence as regards their habitation ? But will not the Minister take into consideration that he and his forefathers have been living in that place.......

Shrl Frank Anthonyt The Minister’s fbrefisthers?

Shii B* S. Murthy: Is not continued residence an evidence, and will the Mi nister be pleased to act on that evidence?

Mr. Dcputy-Spcaker: It is a sug gestion for action. No information is

t̂ked for.

Dr. Ram Sabhag Singhs The hon.
Minister said he does not intend to go into details. Throughout Bihar our measurement is made in bighas and katthas, and the area of plots is mentioned in the applications in bighas and katthas and virtually all the petitions which go to the officers in block development and community projects are based on that ground.l

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Normally a question should not be so long.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht I want to make myself understood by the Mi nister because he did not understand so far.

Mr. Deputy-Speakers T̂he only question is whether there are any appli cations that have been rejected on the technical ground that the land was mentioned in a particular measure because normally they have a different measure in their own areas. Is that the question ?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singht Yes.

Shri S. K. Deys It is hardly likely that this could have happened, but if the hon.
Member can let the Ministry know about such cases, certainly adequate action will be taken.))

Shri Eacharans May I know in how many cases the project executive officer constructed houses for Harijans with inferior quality of housing material, and how may have fallen within few months in places where the houses constructed by mudwalls and bamboo roofs will last for a number of years ?

Shri S. K. Deys The question is of such a general nature that it is very di fficult to give an on the spot answer. If the hon. Member would let the Ministry know about the partiaiJar block he has in view, certainly the Ministry would be happy to make enquiries and * place the inrormation at the disposal of the House.

Shri Bacharaiit May I know whether...
Mr. Deputy-Speahers Again my request is not heeded. The hon. Member begins to speak before I have called iiim. Shri Krishna.
Shri M. R.KrUhttat May I know whether these Harijans are given any design or plans for the construction of houses when the money is advanced to them? .

Shri S. K. Deys This is the usualpractice.
J a d h p u r  Mall

5̂43. Shri Kami Singhfis Will the Minister of Railwaya be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Jodhpur Mail ex-Delhi to Jodhpur passes Sadulpur at 00.04 a .m . i .e . only 16 minutes before the arrival of the 4
BSE from Sri Ganganagar thereby causing the Jodhpur bound passenprs a delay of 24 hours in reaching their destination;

(b) if so, and in view of the fact that the High Court bench for Ganganagar is situated at Jodhpur and consequently there is a regular heavy traffic from Ganga nagar to Jodhpur, whether Government have considered the feasibility of so ad justing the timings of the Jodhpur Mail as to pick up passengers of 4 BSB at Sadulpur and what steps Government have taken or propose to take in this con nection ; and

(c) if not, whether Government will now consider the matter ?

The Deputy Minister of Railwaya and Transport (Shrl Shahnawaa Khan):
(a) Yes.

(b) and (c). It is proposed with effect from 1-1-1957 to provide a connection at Sadulpur between No. 419 Up Mail and No. 3 BSH Passenger (not 4 BSB).

Churchgate Railway Statlim

*545* /Shri Kajrolkar s
\Shrl Banaal:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) when the new Churchgate sution building is expected to be completed;

(b) the total cost of the building;
and

(c) what special amenities for pas sengers arc to be provided in the new building ?

The Deputy Minister of Railwaya and Transport (Shri Alagccfs)i (a)The concourse and the station portion la

